
Geoffrey M. Young 
454 Kimberly Place 

Lexington, KY 40503 
phone: 859-278-4966 

eiiiail: eiiergetic@windstream.net 

October 7,2008 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
O C T  8 2008 

Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director 
I<entucky Public Service Conmission 
P.O. Box 61 5,211 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-061 5 

Re: Cases No. 2008-00252 and 2007-00564 

Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company for an Adjustment of its Electric and 

Application of Louisville Gas arid Electric Company to File Depreciation Study 
Gas Base Rates; 

Dear Ms. Stunibo: 

Please find attached for filing with the Commission an original and ten copies of an 
Application for Rehearing related to the above-referenced proceedings. 

Sincerely, 

Geoffrey M. Young 

Enclosures 

cc: Parties listed on the Certificate of Service 

mailto:eiiergetic@windstream.net


COMMONWEALTH OF 

O C T  8 2008 

r\ n R A I c. c: I m i  

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

p IJ EjLI i:: SERVICE 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ) 
ECTRIC C DJUSTMENT ) CASE 
ITS ELEC E RATES ) 2008-0 

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND 
ELECTRIC COMPANY TO FILE ) CASE NO. 
DEPRECIATION STUDY 1 2007-00564 

) 

APPLICATION FOR REHEARING RE T 
PETITION FOR FULL INTERVENTPO 

OF GEOFF . YOUNG 

The above-captioned proceedings are an application for a general adjustment of 

electric and gas rates. My applicatioii for full intervention was received by tlie 

Commission on August 13,2008. As of today, Tuesday, October 7, 2008, 55 days will 

have elapsed without an Order from tlie Commission either grantiiig or denying my full 

intervention. As far as I am aware (and subject to check), this is the longest t h e  period in 

the liistory of the Commission that any applicant for full intervention Iias had to wait for an 

Order. 

On September 29, 2008, I inailed a letter of inquiry to the Coinmission, and it was 

received and stamped in on September 30. In that letter, I requested that the Coniinission 

issue an Order as speedily as possible stating whether I ani to be granted f~ill intervenor 
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status in this proceeding. I also requested that the Commission inform me about whether I 

will be allowed to subniit an inforniation request to LG&E, in view of the fact that both 

due dates for such requests have passed (08/27/08 aiid 09/24/08). 

On October 4, 2008, I received a letter from Stephanie Stumbo, the Commission’s 

Executive Director, dated 10/2/08, that included the followiiig two paragraphs: 

As to your participation in Cominission cases, you are both welcomed aiid 
encouraged to provide public comments on any matter that is before tlie 
Commission. Tlie Conmission will give due consideration to any public 
coiiinients that assist the Commission in fully considering the matter 
before it. 

Thank you for your continued interest in the issues and policy matters 
before the Cornmission. 

The letter also contained a lengthy paragraph related to ex parte coinniunications 

and included a copy of a letter I had mailed to the Executive Director on August 29, 2008 

(received on September 2). The Executive Director’s letter of 10/2/08 did riot include the 

nuiiibers or styles of any Commission proceedings. 

Although I am not an attorney, I believe that the following factors, taken together, 

constitute a “determination” in the rneaniiig of KRS 278.400, and that tlie Commission’s 

determination was to deny my petition for full intervention: 

I )  Tlie refusal of tlie Commission to issue an Order eitlier granting or denying my 

petition for 55 days and counting; 

2) The decision of tlie Commission to respond to my letter of inquiry dated 9/29/08 

with two politely-worded paragraph (cited above) inviting my public comments, instead 

of issuing an Order either granting or denying my petition for full intervention; and 

Page 2 of 7 



3) Tlie decision of the Coiiiniissioii to include a courtesy copy of a letter I wrote to 

Governor Steve Resliear (dated August 14,2008) and two of my letters to the Executive 

Director (dated August 20 and August 25) in the record of these proceedings, despite my 

protestations that nolie of these tlu-ee letters are relevant to any particular Commission case 

and despite my repeated requests that they be removed from tlie records of‘ all Commission 

cases. 

I believe that I am coinpelled to conclude that these factors, taken together, 

constitute a “determination” in the meaning of KRS 278.400 because if I do not, I may lose 

the opportunity to appeal the Commission’s actions in this case to the Franklin Circuit 

Court as provided by KRS 278.410, should that become iiecessary at some point in  the 

future. If I were to allow more than 20 days to elapse after October 5,2008, without filing 

an application for rehearing, the Commission could then claim that the Executive 

Director’s letter o f  10/2/08 coiistituted a deterniination that my intervention petition was 

denied; that 1 had failed to meet the time period for action specified in KRS 278.400; and 

that as a result, any action I might bring in the Franklin Circuit Court regarding this 

iiiterveiitioii issue would be subject to dismissal for lack of subject matter jurisdiction. 

The Commission has entered Ms. Stumbo’s letter dated 10/2/08 into the record of 

at least five ongoing proceedings: this general rate case, the KU general rate case 

(Numbers 2008-0025 1 and 2008-00565), the Duke Energy integrated resource planning 

(IRP) case (No. 2008-00248), tlie E.ON IRP case, (No. 2008-00148), and the Kentucky 

Power demand-side management (DSM) case (No. 2008-00350). There may be other 

proceedings of which I am unaware where the same politely-worded letter has been 

entered into the record. While the Commission arguably has the authority to enter 
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whatever docuineiits it wislies into any proceedings it wishes, it has recently become clear 

to me what is going on here. From my perspective, it appears that the Coinmission is 

trying to use my courtesy note to Chairman David Armstrong (received by tlie 

Commission on or about August 15, 2008) as one weapon in its attempt to block my full 

intervention in any and all cases in which I might choose to request it, possibly fiom now 

on. 

At this time I need to point out that Conmission posted the procedural schedule for 

Case No. 2008-00350 on its web site on 9/22/08 or 9/23/08. The first item on said 

schedule reads as follows: 

“Any party may file a request for interventioii no later than . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 09/24/08” 

This means that a party wishing to request full intervention had only one or two days in 

which to act. As far as I ani aware (and subject to check), this is the shortest time period in 

tlie history of tlie Commission that has been provided for parties to apply for intervention 

in a case. The Attorney Geiieral made the deadline with a Motion to Intervene filed on 

9/24/08, aiid I was able to make tlie deadline as well by driving from L,exington to 

Frankfort on 9/24/08 and hand-delivering my petition to intervene to the Commission’s file 

room. 

One of tlie purposes of this Application for Rehearing is to bring tlie Coi-ninission’s 

inappropriate game-playing in these proceedings to an end. 

I have 110 way of ltiiowiiig with certainty why tlie Coininissioii has refused to issue 

an Order in this rate case and tlie KU rate case for 55 days aiid counting, but I have been 

able to come up with a hypothesis. The Cornmission may be implementing a strategy of 

delay - a long, drawn-out process of waiting until I do something to bring this issue to a 
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head; deiiyiiig my 8/13/08 petition to intervene; receiving aii application for rehearing; 

waiting for 20 days as provided in KRS 278.400; denying that applicatioii; waiting for ine 

to bring a coniplaiiit in Franltliii Circuit Court; dragging its feet to the maximum possible 

extent in the court case; filing a riiotioii to dismiss my complaint with prejudice; dragging 

its feet some more if that motion is denied; and so on until both general rate cases are long 

over. The Commission may then assuiiie or hope that any request I might have made to go 

back to ail early phase of the rate cases and retry them anew from that point forward, this 

time with the full participation of enviroiuiieiitalists, would be viewed by the coui-ts as 

uiireasonable. If that, or something like it, is in fact the Commission’s unstated strategy, it 

should not assume that it will be successful. 

By law, general rate cases are to be decided “as speedily as possible.” KRS 

278.190(3) provides: 

At any hearing iiivolviiig the rate or charge sought to be increased, the 
burdeii of proof to show that the increased rate or charge is ,just and 
reasonable shall be upon the utility, and the commission shall give to the 
hearing and decision of such questions preference over other questions 
pendiiig before it and decide the same as speedily as possible, and in any 
event not later than ten (1 0) months after the filing of sLicli schedules. 

Justice delayed is ,justice denied. 

RE, I respectfully request that the Coiiimission grant a rehearing of 

what I believe to be its 10/2/08 determination, in the sense of KRS 278.400, that I have 

been denied full intervenor status in the above-captioned proceeding. I also respectfully 

request that the Comrnissioii modify the procedural schedule to allow iiie to subiiiit at least 

oiie informatioii request to L,G&E. It inight be easier for the Commission to contemplate 
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such a modification in view of its recent Order extending the rate cases' anticipated end 

date by approximately 35 days. (Oral statement of David S. Saniford, General Counsel, 

informal conference, October 6,2008; Order Aiiiendiiig the Procedural Schedule, October 

7, 2008). 

Respectfilly submitted, 

454 Kimberly Place 
Lexington, KY 40503 
Phone: 859-278-4966 
E-mail: energetic@windstreaiii.iiet 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that an original and ten copies of the foregoing Application for 

Rehearing were mailed to the office of Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of tlie 

Kentucky Public Service Coinmission, P.O. Box 61 5 ,  21 1 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, 

Kentucky, 40602-061 5 ,  aiid that copies were mailed to the following parties of record on 

this 7th day of October, 2008. 

Lonnie E. Bellar 
E.ON US Services, Inc. 
220 W Main St 
PO Box 32010 
Louisville, KY 40202 

Allysoii K. Sturgeon 
Senior Corporate Attorney 
E.ON LJS Services, Inc. 
220 W Main St 
Louisville, KY 40202 

Deiiiiis G. Howard I1 
Office of the Attorney General 
LJtility & Rate Intervention Division 
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 
Fraidcfort, KY 40601 -8204 

Micliael L. K ~ r t z  
Boehm, Kui-tz & Lowry 
36 E? Seveiitli St, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Robert M. Watt I11 
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 
300 W Vine St, Suite 21 00 
Lexington, KY 40507-1801 

Keiidrick Riggs / Duncan Crosby 
Stoll Keenon Ogderi PLLC 
2000 PNC Plaza 
500 W Jefferson St 
Louisville KY 40202-2828 

Joe F. Childers 
Getty & Childers, PLLC 
1900 Lexington Financial Center 
250 W Main St 
Lexington, KY 40507 

David C. Browii 
Stites & Harbison, PLLC 
1800 Providian Center 
400 W Market St 
Louisville, KY 40202 

Lisa Kilkelly 
Legal Aid Society 
416 W Muhammad Ali Blvd Suite 300 
L,ouisville, KY 40202 

Signed, 
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